
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

25 June 2020 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Maggie Themistocli 
Ray Best 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday 23 June 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 June 2020 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 June 2020 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 June 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
Development presentations 
I would like to inform everyone that Councillors will receive presentations on proposed 
developments, generally when they are at the pre-application stage. This is to enable 
Members of the committee to view the development before a planning application is 
submitted and to comment upon it. The development does not constitute an 
application for planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional 
and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 
received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.   
 
Applications for decision 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 June 2020 

 
 

 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 
point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached – to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28 May 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 P1039.19 - 90 NEW ROAD , RAINHAM (Pages 13 - 54) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 P1809.19 - SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT & SUNRISE COURT, PARKHILL 
CLOSE AND SUNRISE AVENUE, RM12 4YT (Pages 55 - 90) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMI
[...]
e the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 5

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 May 2020 (7.00  - 8.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and +Nisha Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute member: Councillor Nisha Patel (for Ray Best). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
55 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

56 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and AGREED its contents 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

58 P1609.19 - FORMER CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD, RM7 
9DU  
 
The application before Members was for planning permission for 
redevelopment of the vacant former car park site to provide residential 
development of 88 self-contained units of part 4, 5 and 6 stories. Includes 
provision of communal amenity areas, parking, landscaping and access 
arrangements. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 May 
2020 

 

 

 

 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning obligations:  
 

 Affordable Housing 35% to be delivered with a tenure split of 
64%:36% between social rent and shared ownership. 

 Affordable housing rent levels secured/units to be secured.  

 Job Brokerage x 3 roles or £3526 for each role in lieu to be indexed  

 Traffic Management contribution of £8979 (£102 per unit) Indexed.  

 Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator) submitted 
to be secured and monitoring fee of £5000  

 Restriction on obtaining parking permits for occupiers – car free 
scheme pursuant to Section 16 Greater London Council (General 
Powers) Act 1974  

 Controlled Parking Zone contribution to be determined dependent on 
extent of zone expansion required (contribution to be indexed).  

 Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall of the 
residential units to achieve a 100% reduction in carbon dioxide 
emissions compared to Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, such 
sum calculated at sixty pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 
100% threshold, for a period of 30 years, duly Indexed,  

 2x on street car club parking spaces.  

 Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed 
whether or not it goes to completion 

 Monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance 
with the deed £8640  

 
That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate 
the legal agreement indicated above and that if not completed by the 23rd 
October 2020 the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval.  
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 

Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 

far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 

Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development Plan 

unless material planning considerations support a different decision being 

taken. 

7. Under Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development 

w
[...]
A2/A3/A4), the 
creation of new publicly accessible 
open spaces and pedestrian routes 
together with associated access, 
servicing, car parking, cycle parking 
and landscaping 
 

Case Officer: Ben Dixon 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: There was a factual error in the report 
to Members on 30th January 2020, 
which lead to an error in the approved 
Heads of Terms. Members’ agreement 
is required in order to correct the 
Heads of Terms through a new 
resolution to grant an amended 
permission. The application is a Major 
proposal supported by an 
Environmental Statement, and is 
considered a significant development.  

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 This scheme was presented to this Committee on 30 January 2020 and the 

Committee resolved to grant permission, subject to S106 Agreement and Stage 
2 Mayoral Referral. However, since the Committee’s decision, it has come to 
light that there was a factual inaccuracy in the report to Committee with respect 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



to the percentage figure of affordable housing (by habitable room), which the 
development would deliver. This factual error resulted in an error in the Heads 
of Terms which were agreed by Committee, and consequently the approved 
Heads of Terms do not accurately align with the details of the approved 
development, as set out in the application drawings and documents.  
 

1.2 The application is now being brought back to Committee to seek Members’ 
agreement to correct the approved Heads of Terms, through a new resolution 
to grant an amended permission, with Heads of Terms that accurately reflect 
the details of the approved development, as set out in the application drawings 
and documents. 

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Committee previously resolved to grant permission for this development 

subject to Heads of Terms to be secured by S106 Agreement. A factual error 
in the Head of Terms to secure affordable housing, that was approved by 
Committee, means that 
[...]
es not at any time fall below 38.35%. The affordable 
housing to be minimum 40% London Affordable Rent with up to 60% 
intermediate 

j. Affordable Housing Review Mechanisms: early, mid and late stage reviews (any 
surplus shared 60:40 in favour of London Borough Havering) in accordance 
with the Mayor of London’s Affordable Housing and Viability SPG (2017) 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council.  
 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the agreement irrespective 
of whether the agreement is completed.  
 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement. 

  
  3.3    The application is subject to Stage II referral to the Mayor of London pursuant 

to the Mayor of London Order (2008) 
 
  3.4 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters 

 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Full application – commencement in 3-years 

2. Accordance with plans 
3. Details of Materials 
4. Car club management 
5. Limited number dwellings occupied until Beam Park Station available 
6. Details of commercial units 
7. Parking allocation and management plan 
8. Details of site levels  
9. Technical specification of the venting structures/ gratings 
10.  Play wall specification 
11. Detailed podium and drainage strategy 
12. Details of play equipment 
13.  Inclusive and accessible design 
14. Biodiverse green roofs 
15. Fall prevention/ structures above vehicular ramps 
16.  Vehicle ramp conditions 
17. Hard and soft landscaping 
18. Details of refuse and recycling storage 
19. London City Airport birdstrike 
20. Details of cycle storage 
[...]
d by the application that the Committee must 

consider are set out in the original report and update report presented to 
Committee on 30th January 2020. These documents are appended to this 
report. 

 
4.2   This scheme was presented to this Committee on 30 January 2020 and the 

Committee resolved to grant permission, subject to S106 Agreement and Stage 
2 Mayoral Referral. However, since the Committee’s decision, it has come to 
light that there was a factual inaccuracy in the report to Committee with respect 
to the percentage figure of affordable housing (by habitable room), which the 
development would deliver. This factual error resulted in an error in the Heads 
of Terms which were agreed by Committee, and consequently, the approved 
Heads of Terms do not accurately align with the details of the approved 
development, as set out in the application drawings and documents.  

 
4.3  The application is now being brought back to Committee to seek Members’ 

agreement to correct the approved Heads of Terms, through a new resolution 
to grant an amended permission, with Heads of Terms that accurately reflect 
the details of the approved development, as set out in the application drawings 
and documents. 

 
4.4 The amount of affordable housing (by habitable room) that would be delivered 

by the scheme (as illustrated within the application drawings and documents) 
was incorrectly reported to the committee as 41%, when in fact the correct 
figure is 38.35%. Therefore, the relevant Head of Terms to secure the proposed 
level of affordable housing are proposed to be corrected to reflect the accurate 
figure of 38.35% for the affordable housing proposed. 

 
4.4 An affordable housing provision of 38.35% (by habitable room) does not alter 

the overall conclusions of the original officer report in regard to affordable 
housing or any other consideration. There are no other changes to the scheme 
as previously approved by Committee subject to conditions and S106. 

  
 
Conclusions 
 
4.4 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. An 

amended planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. 
The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. The original 
report to committee and update report are appended to this report. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
Strategic Planning 
Committee 
30 January 2020 

 

 

Application Reference: P1039.19 
 

Location: 90 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Site wide groundworks and 
construction of 717 residential units 
(Use Class C3), 1,000sqm (flexible 
retail/commercial floor space (within 
Use Classes A1/A2/A3/A4), the 
creation of new publicly accessible 
open spaces and pedestrian routes 
together with associated access, 
servicing, car parking, cycle parking 
and landscaping 
 

Case Officer: William Allwood 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is a Major proposal 
supported by an Environmental 
Statement, and is considered a 
significant development.  

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The development of the site for residential is acceptable in principle with no 

policy objection to the redevelopment of this brownfield site.  

 

1.2 The application is for the redevelopment of the former Somerfield Depot site to 

create a predominantly residential development providing 717 residential units,  

with 1,000sqm (flexible retail/commercial floor space (within Use Classes 

A1/A2/A3/A4), the creation of new publicly accessible open spaces and 

pedestrian routes together with associated access, servicing, car parking, cycle 

parking and landscaping 

Page 19



1.3 The application is subject to Environmental Impact Assessment and has been 
submitted with an Environmental Statement. 

 
1.4 The application is submitted as a full application, providing details of the layout, 

form, scale and the various uses across the propose
[...]
 of the agreement. 

  

Page 21



  2.3    The application is subject to Stage II referral to the Mayor of London pursuant 
to the Mayor of London Order (2008) 

 
  2.4 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters 

 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Full application – commencement in 3-years 

2. Accordance with plans 
3. Details of Materials 
4. Car club management 
5. Limited number dwellings occupied until Beam Park Station available 
6. Details of commercial units 
7. Parking allocation and management plan 
8. Details of site levels  
9. Technical specification of the venting structures/ gratings 
10.  Play wall specification 
11. Detailed podium and drainage strategy 
12. Details of play equipment 
13.  Inclusive and accessible design 
14. Biodiverse green roofs 
15. Fall prevention/ structures above vehicular ramps 
16.  Vehicle ramp conditions 
17. Hard and soft landscaping 
18. Details of refuse and recycling storage 
19. London City Airport birdstrike 
20. Details of cycle storage 
21. Hours of construction 
22. Noise Insulation 
23. Noise Insulation (specific) 
24. Contamination – site investigation and remediation 
25. Contamination – if contamination subsequently discovered 
26. Electric charging points 
27. Construction methodology 
28. Construction Logistics and Deliveries/ Servicing Plan 
29. Air Quality – construction machinery 
30. Air Quality – demolition/construction dust control 
31. Air Quality – internal air quality measures 
32. Air Quality – low nitrogen oxide boilers 
33. Details of boundary conditions  
34. Details of surfacing materials  
35. Car parking to be provided and retained 
36. Pedestrian visibility splays 
37. Vehicle access to be provided 
38. Wheel washing facilities during construction 
39. Details of drainage strategy, layout and SUDS 

Page 22



40. Details of secure by design  
41. Secure by Design accreditat
[...]
 has 
improved the overall compliance rates as shown below:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



90 New Road ADF Comparison 

Standard ADF 

Assessment 

Without Kitchens 

Assessment 

Without Balconies 

Assessment 

Submitted 

Scheme % 

Current 

Scheme % 

Submitted 

Scheme % 

Current 

Scheme % 

Submitted 

Scheme % 

Current 

Scheme % 

77% 80% 82% 86% 88% 90% 

 

 

Paragraph 6.38 (page 38)  
 

Correction: This should read as follows: The proposal at 90 New Road, Rainham 
incorporates a unit mix of 45.7% 1 bed units, 44.8% 2 bed units and 9.5% 3 bed 
units.  
 

Paragraph 6.47 (page 40) 
 

Additional considerations: The applicant has undertaken a socio-economic 
assessment as part of the submitted Environment Statement. Healthcare facility 
in Beam Park has capacity to support new patients. Existing primary schools in 
the vicinity are to be expanded to accommodate the planned future residential 
development and two new 3FE Primary Schools are also to be delivered through 
the Beam Park development to the west of the site, which will mitigate any 
adverse effects on primary education.  
 

Paragraph 6.56 (page 41) 
 

Comment: There are no biodiversity designations on the Site but the applicant is 
proposing an Ecology Corridor along the southern edge of the Site in accordance 
with the Rainham and Beam Park Planning Framework and extant planning 
permission.  
 

 

Additional Representation 
 

Late representations received from a Rainham resident and the following issues raised: 
 

 Havering are saturating Rainham with housing, and the area cannot cope 

 The local infrastructure cannot deal with additional housing demands i.e. medical 
services and public transport 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

25 June 2020 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1809.19 

 

Location: Serena Court, Solar Court & Sunrise 

Court, Parkhill Close and Sunrise 

Avenue, RM12 4YT 

 

Ward:      St Andrew’s 

 

Description: Demolition of existing buildings, 

construction of five buildings built over 3-

10 storeys comprising 175 residential 

units including ancillary communal 

facility (Class C3), associated car & cycle 

parking, landscaping and other 

associated works. 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and has been submitted in partnership 

with the London Borough of Havering. 

The Local Planning Authority is 

considering the application in its capacity 

as local planning authority and without 

regard to the identity of the Applicant. 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 There are no in principle objections to the proposals and through the application 

of conditions and a legal agreement officers are able to secure a good level of 

design and the use of high quality materials. The application is supported by 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



the Greater London Authority (GLA) and the LBH’s Regeneration and housing 

divisions as it would contribute to the housing demand in the Borough. 

1.2 The approach to site layout, height and massing represents an acceptable 

approach given the location of the site. This initial scale and design was also 

reviewed by Members of the Strategic Planning Committee. A full suite of 

supporting technical information has been submitted which successfully 

demonstrates that neighbouring amenity would be adequately safeguarded. 

Policy compliant levels of internal floorspace, amenity space and cycle parking 

have also been incorporated into the scheme.  

1.3 The development would make an important contribution to housing delivery 

within the Borough by securing 175 units with 134 affordable housing units. 

Although the proposed density would be greater than that set out in the Density 

Metrix, the overall quantum of development and associated density reflects 

national, regional and local level policy objectives that seek to encourage the 

most efficient use of land within accessible urban settings and the residential 

development would accord with the sustainable development directive provided 

by the NPPF (2019). This density is also supported by the Greater London 

Authority (GLA) for the development and the site.  

1.4 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy 

compliance by the applicant on the site and ensure any unacceptable 

development impacts are mitigated. Therefore officers consider that all matters 

have now been sufficiently addressed and the application is recommended for 

approval. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:  

  

Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order 

Legal Agreement pursuant to s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

and other enabling provisions, with the following Heads of Terms:  

- Early and late Stage Viability Review Mechanisms attached.  

- Affordable housing split 60:40 (units 80:54), Affordable housing tenure 

breakdown Affordable Rent (80 units), 76% affordable housing (134 units) 

and Shared Ownership (54 units),  

- Affordable housing rent levels secured 

- Shared ownership units maximum income £90,000  

- Shared ownership annual housing cost no more than 40% of value  

- Affordable housing breakdown and unit location  

- 38% CO2  

- Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall of the residential units 

to achieve a 100% reduction in carbon dioxide emissions compared to Part 

Page 56



L of the Building Regulations 2013, such sum calculated at sixty pounds 

(£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 100% threshold, for a period of 30 

years, duly Indexed,  

- Job Brokerage 4 per 10,000spm of development 

- Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator) 

- Highways contribution of up to £114,525 for carriageway works to Sunrise 

Avenue, footway improvements in the vicinity of the site and street light 

enhancement in the vicinity of the site. 

- Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed whether 

or not it goes to completion 

- S106 monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance 

with the deed 

 

2.2 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal 

agreement indicated above and that if not completed by the 31st December 

2020 the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning 

permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval. 

 

2.3 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 

matters: 

 

Conditions 

1. Time Limit 

2. In Accordance With Approved Drawings 

3. Material Samples (including entrance details, mortar, edge, canopies etc) 

4. Hard and Soft Landscaping  

5. Landscape Maintenance Strategy 

6. Secured by Design  

7. 90% of the dwellings shall be designed to be Category 2 ‘Accessible and 

adaptable’ and 10% Wheelchair Adaptable Dwellings 

8. Window and Balcony Details 

9. Updated Communal Area Plan  

10. Access and Maintenance Strategy for lifts  

11. Archaeology  

12. Photovoltaic Panel Details   

13. Brown/Green Roof Details 

14. Boundary Treatments including defensible spaces.  

15. Fire Strategy  

16. Energy Statement Compliance 

17. Air Quality Low Emissions Boilers  

18. Air Quality Neutral  

19. External Lighting Scheme  

20. Noise Protection Buildings  

Page 57



21. Noise Protection Plant Machinery  

22. Remediation Strategy  

23. Non-Road Mobile Machinery 

24. Surface Water Drainage Strategy   

25. Ecology Appraisal 

26. Biodiversity Method Statement  

27. Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 

28. Final Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDs) 

29. Water efficiency 

30. Levels  

31. Car Parking Plan (EVCP, disabled spaces) 

32. Car Parking Design and Management Plan 

33. Vehicle Clea
[...]
our comments or objections have been received on the grounds that 

the proposed development would lead to increased parking pressures within 

the vicinity.   

 

11.65 Transport for London have been consulted and have raised no objections 

subject to a greater number of Sheffield cycle spaces. The Greater London 

Authority has also commented in its Stage 1 comments that the proposed cycle 

storage amount and car parking facilities are of an acceptable level. Although 

clarification is required on the visitor spaces. The applicant has provided a 

Travel Plan with the application which is welcomed. A condition will be attached 

to require the appointment of a Travel Plan Co-ordinator prior to occupation 

with the aim of encourage sustainable methods of transport for occupiers and 

visitors. The Travel Plan will also be required by condition and be reviewed 

annually for a period of five years following occupancy.    

11.66  The Highways Officer has requested highways contributions for improvements 

required and related to the increase in residents in this particular location. 

These would need to be directly related to the development and it has been 

stated that the following are required: carriageway works to Sunrise Avenue 

(£64,525), footway improvements in the vicinity of the site (£35,000) and street 

light enhancement in the vicinity of the site (£15,000). Therefore a contribution 

of up to £114,525 is recommended. The Local Highway Authority has raised no 

objection subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement to secure 

these sums. Subject to the completion of this agreement and the attached 

planning conditions, the proposal would be acceptable in highway terms and it 

is not considered that the proposed development would result in parking or 

highway safety issues. The legal agreement would also be consistent with the 

other residential developments within this area.    

10.67 The application proposes an Underground Ref
[...]
e London Plan.  

 

14.4 The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location, which 

also provides for a good level of variety and legibility in the built form. The 

materials, layout and buildings relate well to the surrounding area resulting in a 

development that would be aesthetically pleasing subject to conditions securing 

detailed material elements of suitable quality. 

 

14.5 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P1039.19 - 90 NEW ROAD , RAINHAM
	Appendix 1 - P1039.19 Committee Report - 30012020
	Appendix 2 - P1039.19 - Committee Update 30012020

	8 P1809.19 - SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT & SUNRISE COURT, PARKHILL CLOSE AND SUNRISE AVENUE, RM12 4YT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

25 June 2020 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
59 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

60 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and AGREED its contents. 
 

61 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

62 P1039.19 - 90 NEW ROAD , RAINHAM  
 
The application before Members was to provide an update on a factual error 
in the report to the committee on 30 January 2020, which lead to an error in 
the approved Heads of Terms. Members’ agreement was required in order 
to correct the Heads of Terms through a new resolution to grant an 
amended permission. The application was a major proposal supported by 
an Environmental Statement, and was considered a significant 
development. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 June 
2020 

 

 

 

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that A NEW 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

63 P1809.19 - SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT & SUNRISE COURT, 
PARKHILL CLOSE AND SUNRISE AVENUE, RM12 4YT  
 

The application before the Committee was for the demolition of existing 
buildings, and for planning permission for construction of five buildings built 
over 3-10 storeys comprising 175 residential units including ancillary 
communal facility (Class C3), associated car & cycle parking, landscaping 
and other associated works.  
 
The report detailed that the application was of strategic importance and had 
been submitted in partnership with the Council. The Local Planning 
Authority considered the application in its capacity as the local planning 
authority and without regard to the identity of the applicant.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject: 
 
Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order 
Legal Agreement pursuant to s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and other enabling provisions, with the following Heads of Terms:  
 

 Early and late Stage Viability Review Mechanisms attached.  

 Affordable housing split 60:40 (units 80:54), Affordable housing tenure 
breakdown Affordable Rent (80 units), 76% affordable housing (134 
units) and Shared Ownership (54 units),  

  Affordable housing rent levels secured  

 Shared ownership units maximum income £90,000  

 Shared ownership annual housing cost no more than 40% of value  

 Affordable housing breakdown and unit location  

 38% CO2  

 Carbon offset fund contribution in respect of shortfall of the residential 
units to achieve a 100% reduction in carbon dioxide emissions 
compared to Part L of the Building Regulations 2013, such sum 
calculated at sixty pounds (£60.00) per tonne that falls below the 100% 
threshold, for a period of 30 years, duly Indexed,  

 Job Brokerage 4 per 10,000spm of development  

 Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator)  

 Highways contribution of up to £114,525 for carriageway works to 
Sunrise Avenue, footway improvements in the vicinity of the site and 
street light enhancement in the vicinity of the site.  



Strategic Planning Committee, 25 June 
2020 

 

 

 

 Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed 
whether or not it goes to completion  

 S106 monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring 
compliance with the deed  

 
That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the 
legal agreement indicated above and that if not completed by the 31st 
December 2020 the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval.  
 

That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives as 
set out in the report.   
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes with 1 abstention.  
 
Councillor Whitney abstained from voting.  

 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


